

RECEIVED

10-24-2018

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,
AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners

v.

DANE COUNTY,
Respondent-Appellant,

Appeal No.
2016 AP 2503
2017 AP 0013

DANE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
DANE COUNTY ZONING AND LAND
REGULATION COMMITTEE and ROGER LANE
DANE COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,
AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioners,

v.

DANE COUNTY, DANE COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS, DANE COUNTY ZONING
AND LAND REGULATION COMMITTEE AND
ROGER LANE DANE COUNTY ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

Appeal No.
2017 AP 0013
2016 AP 2503

ROBERT CAMPBELL, HEIDI CAMPBELL,
KEITH REOPELLE, TRISHA REOPELLE,
JAMES HOLMES, JAN HOLMES and TIM
JENSEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
AND ENGRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,
Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners.

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals,
District IV, dated May 24, 2018

Appeal from a Judgment dated November 11, 2016,
Entered in the Dane County Circuit Court, Branch 17,
The Honorable Peter Anderson, Presiding
Case Nos. 16CV8 and 16CV350

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ROBERT CAMPBELL, HEIDI CAMPBELL,
KEITH REOPELLE, TRISHA REOPELLE,
JAMES HOLMES, JAN HOLMES and TIM JENSEN**

Patricia Hammel
Herrick & Kasdorf LLP
16 N. Carroll Street #500
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 27-1369
State Bar No. 1019166

Thomas R. Burney
Law Office of Thomas R. Burney LLC
40 Brink Street
Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014
(815) 459-8800
Illinois State Bar No. 20522
Appearing *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants, Robert and Heidi Campbell, Keith
and Trisha Reopelle, James and Jan Holmes and Tim Jensen.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
I. Does the plain language of Wis. Stat. §59.70(25) require the operator of a hazardous liquid pipeline to show that it carries “comprehensive general liability insurance coverage that includes coverage for sudden and accidental pollution liability,” to limit counties from requiring additional insurance? Does it limit a county from demanding proof of the described insurance at all?.....	1
II. Are the Campbells, Reopelles, Holmes’ and Mr. Jensen (Landowners) as consolidated parties in the trial court allowed to question the factual basis for application of the limiting statute, and as property owners of real estate in the district affected by Enbridge’s tar sands pipeline expansion able to enforce the conditional use permit?	1
III. When as in this case, the law is changed during a zoning proceeding to consider an appeal of a conditional use permit, and the conditions of the permit may have been affected by subsequent legislation, should the matter be remanded to the zoning authority or is the court free to rewrite the conditions integral to the permit?	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Act 55 Insurance Limitations Do Not Now Apply Because Enbridge Has Not Shown That It Carries the Insurance Coverage Required by the Legislature 19

 A. The Language in the Act 55 Insurance Limitations Allows Counties to Verify Insurance Coverage Include Other Conditions, and Require Liquid Hazardous Pipeline Companies to Obtain Insurance Mandated by the County In the Absence of Proof of the Insurance Specified By the Legislature.....21

 B. There Has Been No Evidence Provided that Enbridge Has Had and Will Continue To Have the “Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability Insurance” Required by Wis. Stat. §59.70(25)..... 23

 C. Wis. Stat. §59.70(25) Does Not Affect Enbridge’s Conditional Use Permit Condition No. 8 27

 D. “Sudden and Accidental” Pollution Liability Insurance Means What this Court Held it Means In *Just v. Land Reclamation*..... 27

 E. Neither the Insurance Consultant’s Report, Nor the Unsupported Opinions of the Assistant Corporation Counsel, Nor Statements of Enbridge’s Attorneys Can Serve as Evidence of Enbridge’s Insurance Coverage at Any Time during the Last Three Years..... 31

II. The Conditional Use Permit and the Insurance Conditions Attached to It Are Enforceable by Property Owners under Wis. Stat. § 59.69(11)’s Enforcement Remedy 33

 A. Conditional Use Permits May be Enforced Like Any Other Zoning Ordinance..... 34

III. Remand to the ZLR is the Appropriate Remedy 40

 A. The Insurance Conditions Are Integral to the
 Conditional Use Permit and Should Not be
 Removed by the Court..... 41

CONCLUSION 49

SIGNATURE PAGE 50

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS.
STAT. § 809.19(12) 53

HAND DELIVERY CERTIFICATE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis. 2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404.....	44-45
<i>AllEnergy Corp. v. Trempealeau Cty. Env't & Land Use Comm.</i> , 2017 WI 52, 375 Wis. 2d 329, 895 N.W.2d 368.....	45
<i>Buhler v. Racine County</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 137, 146-47, 146 N.W.2d 403 (1966)	19
<i>Czapinski v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WI 80, ¶22, 236 Wis. 2d 316, 613 N.W.2d 120	29
<i>Crown Castle USA, Inc., v. Orion Constr. Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 WI 29, ¶12, 339 Wis. 2d 252, 811 N.W.2d 332.....	20
<i>Enbridge Energy Co. v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2018 WI App 39, 382 Wis. 2d 830 . ¶ 21).....	16, 22-23, 25, 27, 39-40, 44,
<i>Forest County. v. Goode</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 654, 657, 579 N.W.2d 715 (1998)	35, 38
<i>Just v. Land Reclamation, Ltd.</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 737, 742-57, 456 N.W.2d 570 (1990).....	27-31, 41, 46
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 2005 WI 117, ¶40, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87	47
<i>Linda L. v. Collis (In re Guardianship & Protective Placement of Catherine P.)</i> , 2006 WI App 105, ¶57, 294 Wis. 2d 637, 718 N.W.2d 205	29
<i>Rainbow Springs Golf Co. v. Town of Mukwonago</i> , 2005 WI App 163, 284 Wis. 2d 519, 526, 702 N.W.2d 40.....	42

<i>State ex rel. Kalal</i> 2004 WI 58, ¶44	20-21
<i>State ex rel. Skelly Oil Co. v. Common Council, Delafield</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 695, 700-701 (Wis. 1973)	35, 38, 42
<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> , 2005 WI 25, ¶¶28, 279 Wis. 2d 52, 694 N.W.2d 296	29
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc.</i> 2018 WI 75	20, 23, 29
<i>Town of Cedarburg v. Shewczyk</i> , 2003 WI App 10, P15-P16 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)	36
<i>Town of Rhine v. Bizzell</i> , 2008 WI 76, ¶¶26, 311 Wis.2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780	19, 22, 40, 42, 45
<i>Vill. of Lannon</i> , 2003 WI 150, 267 Wis. 2d 158, P13, 672 N.W.2d,275	29
<i>Ziulkowski v. Nierengarten</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 98, 104, 565 N.W.2d 164 (Ct. App. 1997)	29

Statutory Authorities

Wis. Stat. §59.69(11).....	18, 33, 34, 38
Wis. Stat. §59.62(2)(bs)	22, 39
Wis. Stat. §59.694(10).....	18
Wis. Stat. §59.70 (25).....	<i>passim</i>

Additional Authorities

Dane County Ordinance §10.123(3)(c) 13, 37

Dane County Ordinance §10.255 13, 45

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(b) 33

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(h) 15

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(2)(a) 37

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(2)(b) and (h)(1-6) 15, 33

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(2)(h)..... 15, 37, 41, 43

Dane County Ordinance §10.255(2)(j)..... 16

8 Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 25.12, at 44 (3d rev. ed. 2000) 36
